– 12 –

The gross proceeds in cash from the Warrant Subscription will be HK$133,650. The net
proceeds from the Warrant Subscription, after deduction of related expenses, are estimated to
be approximately HK$133,650, representing a net Issue Price of approximately HK$0.001 per
Warrant. Assuming the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants, it is
expected that an additional amount of HK$173,745,000 will be raised.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,105,145,600 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)
immediately after the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants
(assuming that there will be no further changes in the issued share capital of the Company
prior to such exercise) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the full exercise of

the subscription rights
attaching to the Warrants

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital of the
Company (%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the issued share
capital of the
Company (%)

Epoch Keen Limited (Note 1) 958,574,400 45.53 958,574,400 42.82
First Harvest Global Limited and
  Gold Wide Enterprises Limited
  (Note 2) 270,915,400 12.87 270,915,400 12.10
Silver Harvest Holdings Limited and
  Ocean Through Limited (Note 3) 142,606,800 6.78 142,606,800 6.37
Mr. Kwong Wai Sun Wilson (Note 4) 4,772,600 0.23 4,772,600 0.21
VMS Investment Group Limited (Note 5) 122,492,000 5.81 122,492,000 5.47
Subscribers 178,480,000 8.48 312,130,000 13.94
Other public shareholders 427,304,400 20.30 427,304,400 19.09

Total 2,105,145,600 100.00 2,238,795,600 100.00

Note:

1.	 Epoch Keen Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Yu Jianqiu (Chairman of the Company and an executive
Director).

2.	 First Harvest Global Limited and Gold Wide Enterprises Limited are wholly-owned by Mr. Huang Weiping
(an executive Director).

3.	 Silver Harvest Holdings Limited and Ocean Through Limited are wholly-owned by Mr. Liu Hanjiu (an
executive Director).

4.	 Mr. Kwong Wai Sun Wilson is an executive Director.

5.	 VMS Investment Group Limited is wholly-owned by Madam Mak Siu Hang Viola, who is independent of
and not connected persons of the Company and is a third party independent of, and not connected with, the